# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

### Private and Special Laws

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1959

CHAP. 8

Applicants for appointment to the police department shall be not less than 5 feet 8 inches in height and weigh not less than 140 pounds and shall be not less than 21 years of age and not over 30 34 years of age.'

Effective September 12, 1959

#### Chapter 6

AN ACT Changing Name of the Young Men's Christian Association of Auburn to The Young Men's Christian Association of Auburn-Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1868, c. 519, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 519 of the private and special laws of 1868 is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Corporators; name and purpose; capital and powers. R. W. Hanscom, Frank L. Dingley, John F. Cobb and Thomas A. D. Fessenden, their associates and successors, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the The Young Men's Christian Association of Auburn Auburn-Lewiston, with power to take and hold, for religious, educational and charitable purposes, property, real and personal, to the amount of \$50,000, and may sell and convey the same; and said corporation shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities, of similar corporations in this State.'

Effective September 12, 1959

#### Chapter 7

AN ACT Relating to Value of Property Held by Portland Yacht Club.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. &. S. L., 1878, c. 69, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 69 of the private and special laws of 1878 is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. May hold real and personal estate; amount. Said corporation may hold real estate to an amount not exceeding in value twenty five thousand dollars \$100,000, and personal estate to an amount not exceeding twenty five thousand dollars \$100,000.'

Effective September 12, 1959

#### Chapter 8

AN ACT Relating to Residence of Chief of Police of Ogunquit Village Corporation.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment; and